D7LW
7 33 ER N T 4 45 ot K — (R ML R 51

High Speed Computer Ized Lockstitch Lengthen Step Aio Series

LAy ceEsiEea
AT ww.nanbang.me

= it A

PRODUCT MANUAL

Nanbang
B I8 42 2l il




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Puiting sewing systems into operation is prohibited until it has been ascertained that the sewing systems in
which these sewing machines will be built into, have conformed with the safety regulations in your couniry.
Technical service for those sewing systems is also prohibited.

1. Observe the basic safety measures,inciuding, but not limited to the following ones whenever you use
the machine.

2. Read all the instructions,including but not limited to this Instruction Manual before you use the machine.
In addition, keep this Instruction Manual so that you may read it at anytime when necessary.

3. Use the machine after it has been ascertained that it conforms with asfety rules/stamdards valid in your
Country

4. All sately devices must be in posilion when the machine is ready for word or in operation.

The operation without the specified safety devices is not allowed,

This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained operators/

For your personal protection, we recommend that you wear safety glasses.

For the following, tum off the power switch or disconnect the power plug of the machie from the

receplacle.

7-1 For threading needle(s). looper, spreader etc. And replacing bobbin

7-2 For replacing part(s) of needle, presser foot, throat plate, looper,spreadre feed dog, needle guard,
folder,cloth guide etc.

7-3 For repair work.

7-4 When leaving the working place or when the working place is unatiendex.

7-5 When using clutch motars without applying brake, it has to be waited until the motor stooped totally

8. If you shuuld aliow oil, grease ,efc. used with the machine and devices to come in contact with you eyes

or skin or swallow any of such liguid by mistake, immediately wash the contacted areas and consult a
medical doctor.

Hoo

9. Tampering with the live parts and devices, regardless of whether the machine is powered is prohibited.

10.Repair, remodeling and adjustment works must only be done by appropriately trainde technicians or
specially skilled personnel.

11.General maintenance and inspection works have tc be done by appropriately trained personnel.

12.Repair and maintenance works of electrical components shall be conducted by qualified electric
technicians or under the audit and guidance of specially skilled personnel.
Whenever you find a failure of any of electrical components immediately stop the machine.

13.Befare making repair and mainternace works on the machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as
an air cylinder, the air compressor has to be detached form the machine and the compressed air supply
has to be cut off. Existing residual air pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the machine
has to be expelled. Exceptions 1o this are onl adjustments and performance checks done by
appropriately trained technicians or specially skilled personnel.

14, Periodically clean the machine throughout the period of use,

15.Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normat operaticn of the machine The machine has
o be operated in an environment that is free from strong noise sources such as high-freauency welder.

16.An appropriate power plug has to be attached to the machine by eledtric technicians. Power plug has 1o
be commected to a grounded receptacle.

17.The machine is only allowed to be used for the purpose intereded. Other ued are not allowed.

18.Remodel or modify the machine in accordance wiht the safely rules/standards while taking all the
effective safety measures

19.Warning hints are marked with the two shown symbols,

Danger of injury to operator or service staff

A ltems requiring special attention




It MALFER WE R (ITEBP0H T iZE A2 S8 E L.
WlBf . 3E AN %5 W IR A Ak,

. RS2 2L, 2 A <F AR AT O B B A R
ML AR B Z T . b BE I AR TR B AR I PR s SR
Ive) R o A3 M A0E 9L BH 15 75 DR AR L DL BE B I I R
AL SH A Xk e E—REH,
4. ML S AL IS ANALA b . BT R T oW E MR FIN e
AR MW T E &L BN NI L EN.
SoOMLHE AT L0 i 22 AL IR N BORER T,
6. PETTIS2 L) ALIGE, S 3 sie 2 B Jr AR BR
TR NI SN, w BN R G, SR T AL k.
1 LE. T, D EFFRTEIREEIRIT,
7= WRALEE, MBI TR, TR, rEER . B, el XA TSR EN,
-3 AL,
T4 TAEEr XA L &R AR BT,
75 MIHE G LR, RS eEEZFRLT,
8. SEEALLL B B b 28 8 A RO Lt L 00 3 it S8 e A R N URBE o AN BRI ) bk R TR
Wi MR IR A CAR T Z R B R AT

(=]

. TR F AR H TREAII X BRI T LT,
POATSREELNPLMIEIE, 2O, WEN -2k % TINSRAME AR A ek F R KT,
PTo - B AL 0% 05 30 i 52 L N2 AT N R TT
2.3 KA MEUMR O RIE TR, 45 0% B AT 3 R Y R AU RG-S A0 B Al S 1 akqT,
D3R RAEFERER, SEFES 2 SOFRE, aE s SERRSEELTT,
f o e o e L R AR R
U, S i ¥ N SRR AN U % G TT A9 G TR FE T A B AT I Sb,
14 BE ) HL W ] W iR A

ISATILE LB, MTEMEK o BIF LTS A 5T 8L 5 S0 05 75 36057 0f i JREE M,
Lo BRI A BARSLTIIBIAM AR LY, DL BEEBHEEE 1-.

17 S22 L45 2 W i& LAAD R REE .
I8 A agg)pligel, BHBMTSRENE., HERAGUPLEHE.
SN, MTHRUGETTE, vl RHE.

1AM ERRLL 28RS,
A AMGIRIEAR | HIB NS,

A Zar b R Ll e,




FOR SAFE OPERATION

‘e 1. To avoid electrical shock hazards, neither open the cover of the electrical box for
the motor nor touch the components mounted inside the eleclrical box.

1. To avoid personal injury, never operate the machine with any of the belt cover,
Finger guard or safety devices removed.

2. To prevent possible personal injuriescaused by being caught in the machine,
Keep your fingers, head and cleothes away from the handwheel, V belt and the
maotor while the machine is operation. In addition, place nothing around them.

3. To avoid personal injury, never put your hand under the needle when you turn
"ON" the power switch or operater the machine.

4. To avoid persanal injury, never put your fingers into the thread take-up cover
while the maching is in operation.

5. The hook rotates at a high speed while the machine is in operation. To prevent
possible injury to hands, be sure to beep your hands away from the vicinity. of
the hook during operation. In addition, be sure to turn OFF the power to the
madchine when replacing the bobbin.

6. To aveid possible personal injuries,be careful not to allow your fingers in the
machine when tilting/raising the machine head.

7. To avoid possible personal injuries,be careful not to allow your fingers in the
machine when tilting/raising the machine head or remaving the belt cover
and the V belt.

8. If your machine is equipped with a servo-motor. the motor does not produce noise
while the machine is at rest. To avoid possible accidents due to abrupt start of the
machine, be sure to turn OFF the power to the machine.

9. To avoid electrical shock hazards, never operate the sewing maching with the
ground wire for the power supply removed.

10. To prevent possible accidents because of electric shock or damanged electrical
component(s), turn OFF the power switch in prior to the connection/disconnection
of the power plug.

BEFORE OPERATION

CAUTION:
To avoid malfunction and damage of the machine, confirm the following.

Before you put the machine into operation for the first tima after the set-up. clean it thoroughily.
Remaove all dust gatbering during transportation and oil it well.

Confirm that the power plug has been properly connacted to the power supply.

Never use the machine in the state where the voltage type is different from the designated one.

The direction of rotation of the sewing machine is counterclockwise as observed from the handwhesl
side. Be careful not to rolate it in reverse direction

T 2R E w2 o 7 PEE LIRS T2 A DLEY S5 2R, LA B !




& §E 5 VML W I 1 B HE

>

AT HERE BT, AR AR RACET, T R R ULk i

BR<HEANERE,

fa s
L ATHIEAGSEEMEY, BAEANTEEBFE, FRVPEFELE
B E gL,

T = CATHEMEANZINAGEN., SYEEPERERFR. L&, &R

RITEWIE, VIERE®, ik, D AERERKEIPLE L.

L ATHIEABRBEHAREE. STHRER VL EZIBERS, §HRIUFIER

FIHLTE R

1. AT HEANEFRERL, SMYLEE TR A EL TRRBIREH RN,
. BEOIHLER AR, RS ERER. KT HIEFERME, BERPIEBNAE

CF 3R hER .

- ATH L ASFRRE, RESEPLEGERFOR B2, BIESTREXE

F.

. AT ERRMEDEEA GFE, B, REEHER VR

B, W—Ex AR,

. AERIMARR kR . SEHLIE FSIAERE, AT B BMRENE R A G

i, HERREEILRBINK.

9. ATHIEEBERER, BTREREMRE, BREEEETIL.
10, BT B kol R ST, R IENRAR, 18R m LR IEIT K.

e FL A P HLAT AV B S0

® & o 9 0 O

ZﬁX%ﬁﬁ KT BN R RSl i B, Wil e,

ERENILZAL, RIEHLEHTHT .

B EEPRETIIKRE, Hm.

HARIR R E R KRS,

TR B A BB TR 3k R T IE AR ER

LA W, iR E N R BN,

SEAWLEIRER A WA, W RBEAMEN AR, BEBRTELEAIK M,

-iv-




NGO AWN =

NNNDNNNMNMNMNMNMNMNMNMNMNMNDNNARA A A AQAAaQAaQaQaQQQa»
NO O PR WN-_ 000 ~NOOODWN-~O-

NGO RBN =~

N NN DMNMNMNMNMNNN-AA A AAAaAAaAAQAaAaaao

27

CONTENS
SPECIFIC AT ION St et ttaeteeetettittiiettettettetttetttettuettuetttottueattotttestosettosssestsaetsanes
|NSTALLAT|ON ...................................................................................................
ADJUST'NG THE HE'GHT OF THE KNEE L|FTER ......................................................
|NSTALL|NG THE THREAD STAND ........................................................................
LUBR'CAT'ON OF MACH'NE ..............................................................................
ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF LIL(OIL SPLASHES) IN THE HOOK:+++++++ssssssesesssssacncs
ATTACH'NG THE NEEDLE ....................................................................................
SETT'NG THE BOBB'N |NTO THE BOBB'N CASE ......................................................
ADJUST'NG THE ST'TCH LENGTH ........................................................................
) PRESSER FOOT PRESSURE ..............................................................................
. HAND L|FTER ...................................................................................................
i ADJUST'NG THE HE|GHT OF THE PRESSER BAR ...................................................
. THREAD'NG THE MACH'NE HEAD ........................................................................
) THREAD TENS'ON .............................................................................................
) THREAD TAKE_UP SPR'NG .................................................................................
A ADUST'NG THE THREAD TAKE_UP STROKE .........................................................
i NEEDLE_TO_HOOK RELAT'ONSH'P .....................................................................
i HE|GHT OF THE FEED DOG .................................................................................
i T”_T OF THE FEED DOG .......................................................................................
i ADJUST'NG THE FEED T"\/“NG ...........................................................................
. ADJUST'NG THE NEEDLE STOP POS'T'ON ............................................................
. COUNTER KN'FE ................................................................................................
i PEDAL PRESSURE AND PEDAL STROKE ...............................................................
. ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL ..............................................................................
. PEDAL OPERAT'ON .............................................................................................
. HEAD'GHT BUTTON ..........................................................................................
. TUBlNG |NSTALLAT|ON .......................................................................................

BTV LI ZEE e+ e e e et
BT T 0 BRI v ve e e e ettt
SRR ZHE ettt
LT = PO
TR (5 ) JHHE T - +eervveemreeenmseeasee ettt
LT L 7 S
Ny <SP
BRI I -+ v+ e e s e e e e e s ettt
TR T -+ v ereeeeemsee e e ettt
B a7 ro T
TR BT -+ ee e ettt
B S PR

2
TR I IR ettt
B L O S Pt
T T JEE e+ e e e
ORI T IIIUE -+ e et
B 17 R 1 B R PP
B T ol T o R
2
AR I R -+ veeeee e meeeem e e et e et
IR oo
BRI/ -+
TR BIRIAE oo

R B et

O 00O NNOOOOOOO S WNN - -

e N T T i Y N S N S N (o ]
OO ADRDWN= 2O

O 00O NNOODOOOO P WNN -~

B N e e e e T T = N N ()
CUADDWN= 2O



1.SPECIFICATIONS / #3

medium-weight model

light-weight model

Heavy-weight model

Application

Ganeral fabrics, light-weight
and medium-weight
materials

Genearal fabris, light-weight
materials

Medivm-weight matenals,
Heavy-weight materials

Sewing speed

Max. 5,000 rpm

Max. 4,000 rpm

Max. 3,500 rpm

fMax. Stitch length

4mm

sSmm

Needle

DB x 1#9 to #18

DA X 1#9 to #11

DB x 1520 10 #23

Presser foot lif 10 mm (standard) 9rmm {Max ) 10mm (standard)
13mm {(Max.) 13mm {(Max.)

Lubricating ail Defrix Gil No. 10

Workplace-related noise at sewing speed
Noise N=4,500 min"Les = 83 dB (A)

MNoise measurement accordint to DIN 45635-48-A-1

i ofe B2 R J ¥

i R N R L R P
AE £ 1 ) 17 555,000 rpm it 54,000 rpm B 3500 rpm
S KT Amm Smm
Lt DB x 1#9-818 DA x 1#9-#11 DB x 1 #20-8#23
SN e O AT ) 100mmi kR 13mmi g k) Ommi k) F00mmi k&Y 123mm{ i3 A
1 AL NO 1031k

2. INSTALLATION / 38 208l iy 4 %<

iE: SRR EE, IEE SR

HEEERSARTF

A

i

1. Put the nose connecting hook seat 1 on the corresponding position of the platform,
shock-proof pad 4, shock-proof pad 3 on the four corners, and the rivets 6 on the

shock-proof pad;

2. Connect the mounting hole of the bottom plate to the connecting hook seat of the

nose;

3. Press oil pan 7 against the platform plate in the direction shown by arrow 10. When
oil pan alignment point 9 (arrow shown) is aligned with the platform plate and
leveled, then use self-tapping screw 8 to align the mounting hole of oil pan.

-




1R HUOE R R A SR N A B, P4, PR 3ie Dl fy, MisTesT AR R ks

2. WUSKIEBA AP 2SR R AL, AEIAN LSRR |

3 KM 7 F 10T R T EEF S0, MM EALA9 (Fi Sk FR) B S BON Fr 5, fiH]
H B E BURET 80 i SR S0 2 e FL 22 3.

3. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER / g &2 71 &= & i e

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by

abrupt start of the sewing machine.
HE: ATHEEIR S B, R RS ETT.

1} The standard height of the presser foot lifted using the knee lifter is 10 mm.
2) You can adjust the presser foot lift up to 13 mm using knee lifter adjust screw € .(Max.9 mm for A type
3) When you have adjusted the presser foot Iift to aver 10 mm, be sure that the bottom end of needle bar

@ in its lowest position does not hit presser foot @ .
1} BRsR IR ERIFRER B A 10 mm,
2) WS EAR TR YR @ LB IR R KIS 13 mm (A BIMFkd Omm)
3) EHHR AR 10mmLl kR, REEHT @ BRE TRERIETH, Fed2En e .

4. INSTALLING THE THREAD STAND / sk i B M) L4




5. LUBRICATION OF MACHINE / HLa&fr)3E iH

WARNING:
CE Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as te prevent accidents caused by
abrupt start of the sewing machine.

R A CWEESNERERPTE, BREERGIT.

1. Add sewing machine oil (no. 7 white oil) to the oil
tray and observe the fluctuation (A) of oil level
buoy 4 through the oil level window 3 to determine
the oil level,

. After refueling, start the machine and see oil splash
on oil window 2, indicating normal lubrication;

. When the dot of oil level buoy 4 is lower than the oll
level oil window, oil should be added. When oil level
buoy 4 is level with the oil plate, stop refueling;

. Open the rubber plug 5 at the indication label at the
refueling place for refueling

When you first operate your machine

‘ after setup or after an extended period
of disuse, run your machine at 3,000 to

3,500 rpm. for about 10 minutes for the

1. AL N IMNGEZININLH (75 B 38 i & 3 S
EYFARATIRRAR (A SkHfEmEZ D,

2. mihJE, JFEhBLE, BE B IR T2, BT IR

O i AR Y71 S = o A 1 P Y VAR I R B
A I G AR P

4. FENIh AL SR R BRI AL FT T B2 ZE5 T

§ fg*é I 5 AL B IV 44 4 S 0 LAE MO 2B 12 771059 #43000-5000
' QUL



6. ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL (OIL SPLASHES) IN THE HOOK/
5% °F hE # AR ith B (5 ) k) 88 Sy ik

WARNING:;
CE Be estremely careful about the operation of the machine since the amount of il has
to be checked by turning the hook at a high speed.

HE: BERRUBEED, ATHLAYSN, WEMBEN, HNETHEE.,

(1) Amount of oil {oil splashes) confirmation paper 2y Positlen to cinfirm the amount of cil{oil splashes)
Ab Rk % 10 K ith & A D E
] S s

E *-T]_
E = I
E '
: m d1E

L} et -

70mm 4 / \

Closely fit the paper

L

Qil splashes st th f
against the wa
Confirmation paper Surface of the bed.
MEwINE NIA B TR F ith 45 B

* When carrying out the procedure described below in 2, remove the slide plate and take extreme caution
not to allow your fingers to come in contact with the hook.

1} If the machine has not been sufficiently warmed up for operation, make the machine run idle for

approximately three minutes. {Moderate intermittent operation)
2} Place the amount of oil {0il splashes) confirmation paper under the hook while the sewing machine is in

operation.
3} Confirm the height of the oil surface in the oil reservolr is within the range between"HIGH™ and "LOW™.

4} Confirmation of the amount of oil shoule be completedin five seconds.(Check the period of time with a

waltch.)

*HTTR) WOkM, EETER, RN EETF T E MRS,

1) &HLkEr, HRITIMMARN . (EXMHSE)
2) #E OF) WAFRRESGTIEDLNRETHEES.
3) kel ahE A2 & R FEHIFILOWRI GBI 2 7Y,

4) thihthE GE) BrEBaOR AR, (MEHJE)



® Sample showing the appropriate amount of oil | HE (i} ;

Splashes ot oil from the hook / M fif F #6115k #

ih / i
a8 J

1mm
3 B 0.5mm
[ ER3: Amm J

A ppropriate amount of oil {small}
AT (o))
Splashes of oil from the hook / AL Fi 5 4586 (11 A 1

ilh / }

2mm

—
T OERE B 1mm
L F % 8 3mm

A ppropriate amount of oil (large}
it e M CA)

& Adjusting the amount of oil (0il sports) in the hook/ Ktz MR (1)

7. ATTACHING THE NEEDLE / #L#t

SURER R 5

1) The amount of oil shown in the samples on the left
should be finely adjusted in accordance with sewing
processes. Be careful not to excessively increase/
decrease the amount of oit in the hook.

{If the amount of oil is too small, the hook will be
seized (the hook will be not). If the amount of oil is
{oo much, the sewing product may be stained with oil.)

2) Adjust the amount of oit in the hook so that the oil
amount{oil splashes) should not change while checking
the oil amount three times {on the three sheets of paper)

1) A Bl Brob A0 52 AL 5% 5 RSN, T A K
HEHIA L,
(Al At R)
Figgkl e, )

2) i ) MR 3

SIRIREAR ORI . Al B

;.\I’II

(35R) By otsit,

il %

1) Turning the oil amount adjustment screw attached on
the hook driving shaft front bushing in the "+" direction
(in direction €} ) will increase the amount of oil (oil
sports) in the hook, or in the "-".direction {in direction )
will decrease it .

2) After the amount of oid in the hook has been properly
adjusted with the oil amount adjustment screw, make
the sewing machine run idle for approximately 30
seconds to check the amount of oil in the hook.

VYT G mER I 1200 a% I Trege i) R 00 (O
W) Feah. S () K2, W - (@ Jim) #E).
tha () b,

2) il VR TR R T

() AYRIIA

iy 2 3%

V5 B 30 FL R0 A A7 2L F1 il

WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by
abrupt start of the sewing machine.

TR A 1 BB R AR A3 e 19 G A

W RM ALY,

‘:*I




8. SETTING THE BOBBIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE / 1 {1 20 % 77 i

1) Pass the thread through thread slit and pull the
thread in direction &
By so doing the thread will pass under the tension
spring and come out from notch )

2) Check that the bobbin rotates in the direction of the
arrow when thread @ is pulled

1) BT R TFRN Q BRI @ L, M
KN HE FEMFED @ hritk,
2) fuNCs @ . BN R AR K A AT




11. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR / F B+ &) F& #y 7 &

WARNING:

ii Turn QOFF the power hefore starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by
abrupt start of the sewing machine.

A B RIS R S B, i RS S T,

1) Loosen setscrew @ .and adjust the presser bar height
or the angle of the presser fool.

2) After adujstment, securely tighten the setscrew ) .

1) LR IFT & EBRMAE) g, ihr s T 5%
g ipes @ L iriE.

2) MTERT, HRWlERes Q.

12. THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD / RZRWIFF L5k

WARNING:

CE Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by
abrupt start of the sewing machine.

PR T BRSO IOER AR R N BTk




14. THREAD TENSION / #5k 1 4%

(1) Adjusting the needle thread tendion

1) As you turn thread tension No.1 nut @) clockwise

) (in direction @), the thread remaining on the needle
after thread trimming will be shorter.

2) As you turn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction &)
the thread length will be longer.

3} As you turn thread tension No.2 nut  clockwise
(in direction @), the needle thread tension will be
increased.

4) As you turn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction @)
the needle thread tension will be decreased.

(2) Adjusting the bobbin thread tension

1) As you turn tension adjust screw @clockwise (in
direction @), the bobbin thread tension will be
increased.

2) As you tumn screw € counterclockwise {in direction)
@ ), he bobbin thread tension will be decreased.

(1) L2k IRy iR E

1) w1 Qi m ke H — 4K N5 8 @ WL AR AL BRI KT,
2) MA@ WHMED. NREEEK,

3) ML @MAMPIE_REKNEED , LEKRNTIE,

4) m&E @ MAmER, W ELkRNER.

(2) REERIR AT EE

1) 4 G i 5 4 Sk 14842 @, IRERRR ) AR,

2) Mk @Mtk ek, MREKRNDFER.

15. THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING / #k £ 5 &

(1) Changing the stroke of thread take-up

spring @

1) Loosen setscrew €.

2) As you turn tension post @dockwise (in direction € )
the stroke of the thread take-up sping will be
increased.

3) As you turn the kncb counterclockwise (in direction
), the stroke will be decreased.

(2) Changing the pressure of thread take-up

spring @

1) Loosen setscrew @ . and remove thread tension
(asm)@ .

2) Loosen setscrew @.

3) As you trun tension post @ clockwise (in direction €¥)
the pressure will be increased.

4) As you turn the post @ counterclockwise (in direction
) the pressure will be decreased.

(1) BeekiniE @ miTiREiNE
NItk h EMETIZL @ |
2) BHQ RFTEEDEENHEO . WiREEK.
3) MA@ B THIEHNERE, &FERER.
(2) PEAE @ MENAE
NiIFREER2@, BTRKIFO .
2) Finskdeh s 22 @ 1T IE s,
3) MH QEF LR LT WEHTR,
4) A @ WA EEE B R 2 .

-8-



16. ADJUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE / k& 4T #k £k B A9 %

WARNING:

>

Turn OFF the power hefore starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by
abrupt start of the sewing machine.

TR M PR RS SE i, E e B ilkiT.,

1) When sewing heavy-weight materials, move thread
guide @ to the left (in direction€}) to increase the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

2} When sewing light-weight materials, move thread
guide @ to the right (in direction @) to decrease the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

3) Normally, thread guide @ is positioned in a way that
marker line @ is aligned with the center of the screw.

1) &R B, MA@ BHAFRBHLGTHEQ@ . Wk
BYE,

2) GEFITERY, ARG MTRBHESnE Q. WPk
EED,

3) &SP @QFEHL @R Ol bRE i

17. NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP / Bl 5 BE#R )X &

WARNING:

rotating in prior.

CE Te aviod possible presonal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the
power to the machine and check o be sure that the motor has totally stopped

TR A ri bR ARDEAN FHL, FRMEE, il SEE LS.

(1) Adjust the timing between the needle and the
hook as follows.

1) Turn the handwheel to bright the needle bar down to
the lowest point of its stroke, and loosen setscrew @)

{Adjusting the needle bar height)

2){For a DBneedle) Align marker line €)on needle bar
€ with the bottom end of needle bar lower
bushing € ,then tighten @ setscrew .
(For a DA needle) Align marker line { on needle bar
@ with the bottom end of needle bar lower

bushing €, then tighten setscrew .

{Adjusting position of the hook €))

3} (For a DB needle) Loosen the three hook
setscrews.turn the handwheel and align marker line
(® on ascending needle bar@)with the bottom end of
needle bar lower bushing €,

(For a DB needle) Loosen the three hook

setscrews, turn the handwheel and align marker line
® on ascending needle bar @ with the bottom end of
needle bar lower bushing €} .

4) After making the adujstments mentioned in the above steps. align hook blade point@ with the center of
needle@. Provide a clearance of 0.04 mm to 0.1mm{heavy-weight:0.06 to 0.17mm) (reference value}
between the needle and the hook, then securely tighten setscrews int he hook.

specified value, the blade point of hook will be damaged. If the clearance is larger, stitch

skipping will result,

: If the clearance hetween the blade point of hook and the needle is smaller than the



CU) R AL RO RE RS,
1) §eah i, LR FIR T A, RERFLHFESETREQ .,
2) [DAgFY]
PEHTF@MAED UHHF TR @O T, RS EHASSHEEL2O,
IDBEFRY]
L@ R @ ATHEEHH T8 @ M T, M BHaEESHeRL@ .
(R EREM €) Mo fir e
3) |DBF[ 1)
SPARMENTAR B e iR 2L, BB RAETEEL AT @ L THI A . ARk @ Wik AT T ekl @ By Tk
[DAFFI]
TP IRBEAR I E M 27, B3 iR EHT @ LA A . IRk @ il fHA T L @11 1o,
4) (EMARE P, AR R @ HEILEI @ ML, 1EHLE S5 ke ke R E) R I 38 40.04-0.1mm
(2 R.0.06-017mm) (KD , RIGHERE,

..............................................................................................................

18. HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG / i T 7 B & &

WARNING:

A Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by
abrupt start of the sewing machine.

HER A THIEEME A OB, & I R,

$5 8 B0.75-0.85mm To adjust the height of the feed dog:
= = | 1)Loosen screw @of crank @ .
(17 tMedium-weight model} | 2) Move the feed bar up or down 1o make
R HI0.7-0.8mm adjustment.
(Lighl-wei;t model)c 3) Securely tighten screw €.

8115 . I - :
E“&"Tim v sadon  If the calmping pressure is insufficient,
{Heavy-weight model) | the mation of the forked portion becomes |
' heavy. '

WY B A R R

1) RGBT L@ HNERZ O,

2) LTHGERG TS,
HITEEEELO.

iii;% I D 0T, 0 F A |
| BRRET, ’

-10-



19. TiLT OF THE FEED DOG / ix 1 & i i #

WARNING: .
é Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by
abrupt start of the sewing machine.

LR KT ISR IR T . IS BRI,

1} The standard tilt {honzontal) of the feed dog is
obtained when marker dot @y ont the feed bar shaft is
aligned wiht marker dot(@on feed rocker @ . {heavy
-weight, the marker dot @ inclines forward the feed
rocker shart by 90°, as standard).

2} Ta tilt the feed dog with its front up in order to prevent
puckering. loosen the setscrew, and turn the feed bar
shaft 90%in the direction of the arrow, using a

screwdriver.
3) To tilt the feed dog with its front down in order to
© Frontup/ 8 £ © Standard / #5754 prevent uneven material feed. turn the feed bar shaft

90° in the opposite direction from the arrow. {The

© Frontdown / g T~ @ Throat plate / §+if
standard filt for heavy-weight)

R Whenever the feed dog tilt is adjusted, the feed dog height will be changed. Sp, it is
necessary to check the height after filt adjustement,

1) A A (7 F ) HE R A A0S, @ s B i @ 1Y © I —ZRR OB,

(R b ot s 2 % @D 356 R 9075 A T 677 1 1 o I fir )
2) AT WREERI S . RATG R, ey, 082 DA RN M, RISV LT m 5000,
3) AT M LIRS R PR T, B 8 AR A G0 GO IR R MR fr )

20. ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING / %457 & (1975

WARNING:
To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power
to the machine and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

HEE A O REGE R NS M. TEIAR R, Wi RS R L R B T

>

1) Loosen screws @ and € in feed eccentric cam @,
Standard feed fiming move the feed eccentric cam in the direction of the
ot arrow or opposite direction of the arrow, and finmly
tighten the screws.
:,F‘mu@v: 2) For the standard adjustment, adjust so that the top
' surface of feed dog and the top end of needle eyelet
are flush with the top surface of throal plate when the
C Advanced feed timing feed dog descends below the throat plate.
SR DE 3) To advance the feed, move the feed ecentric cam
uneven material feed, move the feed eccentric cam
:.vrowucﬂx,ﬂ: in the direction of the arrow.
4) To delay the feed timing in order to increase stitch
tighiness. move the feed eccentric cam in the
Delayed feed timing opposite. move the feed eccentric cam in the
ET B R opposite direction from the arrow.

ol | | b Be careful not to move the feed ;
: eccentric cam too far, or else needle !
: breakage may result. i

-11-



B AR ARG e @ ME T2 @ @, BN K A M AT K 77 M R B 0 R Lt
PRIGT e

2) FRUER VI K i M T AR, D50 BT S EHIL st EEBSE,

3) ARG DT RAGT LAY (E AR A, i AR S A I B B T L LA

4y F T ELAT IO ST R AR I, S D i m B R LA,

..............................................................................................................

21. ADJUSTING THE NEEDLE STOP POSITION / #L#t {5 oL fir 2 07 ) 42

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by
abrupt start of the sewing machine.

& TR Bk S MR B, e L AT LT .

>

1. Turn the handwheel @ (along the direction of
the arrow @ rotation) makes the needle bar @
hit bottom;

2. Remove the rubber mat on the panel;

3. Screw fastening screw pine needle bar
connection column 4, the needle bar ® move
up and down to adjust, when using the DB and
DP machine needle in the needle moves up the
needle bar minimum rod 20-22MM;

4. Tighten the fastening screw screw;

5. Wear rubber pads.

Vo Do not operate the machine with screw
0|oosened. Just loosen the screw, and |
do ont remove it. i

1. Hea) TR @ (U7 k@77 17 56 5)) MEEH T @RE 2 ek At ;

2. 5 MR BRI IR RO

3. BERAHAT AL K RET 4, B EHAT@ L N AR s R AT
1 FHDBANDPHLEH I FE AT AT R AR AT L # hH4T20-22MM;

4. 3T R R IRET @

5. % LR H@.

;
)i 20-22mm I

-12-



22. COUNTER KNIFE / &5 J)

FlRES A

M@ AR
,-b- B Erl

(1) Adjusting the pesition of thread cutting cam.

Turn the belt wheel of sewing machine. When the needle bar rise by Smm form the lowest
position, press the thread cutting serpentine pipe to make the roller shaft contaction the rabbet of
the thread cutting cam (1> and thn fix with the positoning screw (2) lemporarily, after that adjust
the thread cutting serpentine pipe 3 to the original place. At the same time, loose the positioning
screw (2) to adjust the thread cutting wheel (I}, keeping the clearance between the head face of the
cam and the roller shaft to 0.5mm (Fix the positioning screw 2) at a torque moment of 40kg/cm)
(2} Adjusting the pilace of moving knife and fixed knife.

When the head of thread cutting cam controlling lever (7) surpasses the thread cutting cam, the
front part of the fixed knife 5) should mesh wiht the edge of the moving knife (@ in
0.2-0.5mm. When failed to mesih, move the moving thread cutting conrtolling lever (7: under the
condition that roller shaft surpasses the thread cutting cam, making the front of the fixed knife
{5 to mesh wiht the edge of the moving knife and then fixed the screw 8.

(1), RkMB g

EANBEAIPLAY AR RE . M TR MERIEEE EASERuT . W T He 28 S0 4 8 30 0 e )
HAAEORIDES, PAIG R E AR DI B . 255 10 2 08 M G 3R 1 B R P i e (7
HAE), (RIS E AR 22 W B E i FE (D), A8 i T PR R 4C him i 2 B AY B0 5
K, (L0 FA—JBR IR I B i 22 2)

(2}, T ITh . B ) h i By

W e I FEAR B AT ORD S Bl A a2k BT, TR ) R @R AR R 32 ) B @0 ) J) R Y
750, 2-0.5%XK. MM, FEERAE B Bl & M DIV TR h Sl R D, fl
1572 TV R @ iirm niE s I @i ) kG &, RIETrR%ee.

13-



23. PEDAL PRESSURE AND PEDAL STROKE / % i It Ji fn171%

WARNING:
‘e Turn OFF the power before starting the work 50 as to prevent accidents caused by
abrupt start of the sewing machine.

TR AT IR RS A i . 1B M IR Y,

(1) Adjusting the pressure required to depress
the front part of the pedal

1) This pressure can be changed by changing the
mounting position of pedaling pressure adjust
spring .

2} The pressure decreases when you hook the spring
on the left side.

3) The pressure iscreases when you hook the spring
on the right side.

{2) Adjusting the pressure required to depress
the back part of the pedal

1) This pressure can be adjusted using regulator
screw €.

2) The pressure increases as you tumn the reguiator
screw in.

3) The pressure decreases as you turn the screw out.

(3) Adjusting the pedal stroke
1) The pedal stroke increases when you insert connecting rod€@ inta the right hole.
(1) BIREER IR R
1) e s wBR RS S @ 7T LU,
2y e EEE AWML S, EHER,
3) LMz AR,
(2) B MR i) i o
1) HEEAR Il G I35 0 5% @ ol LIS,
2) frabi Rz Wk IR
3) 4E I TR A,
(3) BERERFE {TRAY R
1) ERT @ FEHTMMILR Y FITRTEX,

24. ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL / #&H2H) iR

WARNING:

‘e Turn OFF the power hefore starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by
abrupt start of the sewing machine.

TERE: TR LM, X mm BT,

{1) installing the connecting rod

1) Move pedal @to the right or left as illustrated by the
arrow so that motor control lever @pand connecting
rod @are siraightened.

(2) Adjusting the pedal angle

1} The pedal tilt can be freely adjusted by changing the
lenght of the connecting rod.

2) Loosen adjust screw @ . and adjust the length of
connecting rod €.

(1) EETHEE

1) WER T BRI €, kT Q@ fiks
FOE—Hk,

(2) BEPRAY R

1) W EE TS DR T LLE NS B R L EE

2) HFRIWNEL Q. FIBHEAEERETQ #iTHEE,

-14-



25. PEDAL OPREATON / ES#(1%1E

() B4 AP TRk,
1) 1 i G Ao IR B A I 2 51 © .
2) P4 H A0 el TR A B W A S A U Y .

(1) The pedal is operated in the following four
stpes:

1} The machine runs at low sewing speed when you
lightly depress the front part of the pedal (.

2} The machine runs at high sewing speed when you
further depress the front part of the pedal €y .
(If the automatic reverse feed stitching has been
presel. the machine runs at higt speed after it
completes reverse feed stitching)

3} The machine stops (wiht its needle up or down)
when you reset the pedal to its original position (@ .

4) The machine trims threads when you fully depress
the back part of the pedal (@ .
i your machine is provided wiht me Auto-lifter
(PF-9), an addition step is given between the
machine stop and thread trimming step. the presser
foot goes up when you lightly depress the back
part of the pedal{®, and if you further depress the
back part, the thread rtimmer is actuated.

(R, TIRUESE X A AR AR . BISESS R oE 1T = R EEH))
3) WrEE AR MR R A TR R RV BRI L@ . (Bl RE RS s R A B

4) B NRGEREE WM A& 3E@ .

MR E SR TR B (P9, e ik fnblek 2 MUEIMIZR A G, B2 R4 094 4 1 EE

BT @ . BER M NRER A Ik Bk
26. Headlight button / H13k] #4241l

(1) Use method

1. Press button 1 to touch the inverted switch
2. Press button 2 and push the reverse button
3. Press button 3 to switch and adjust light.

WARNING:

A Turn OFF the power before starting the
work so as to prevent accidents caused
by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

(1) M5

1AL T AL 1, fhshFIZET K
2% T AL 2, fil sk
34% MM 3, ATIGRE ST R

EE T BB R TR,
{fs B G,

-15-



27. Tubing installation / jii % %3

1. A connects one end of the tubing to the tubing joint 1 and the other end to the supply tubing
joint 2;

2. Connect one end of the B pipe to the pipe joint 3 and the other end to the supply pipe joint 4;

3. Connect one end of the C pipe to the oil pan return hole 5, and the other end to the lower
shaft plunger 6.

1R AME — IR B 7k, 5 IR k2,

2. KB —umIE R RS, Iy — i A A 1 k4,

3. K CME — I B B AL ALS, o — i 4% T A 2E6.

TE AL A AT NI SRR T, B, il 203 AT S A\ T 5. 55 8

-16-




BHFH

PARTS BOOK



N

£
[
@
c
S
S
S
S
o
©
S
©
®
c
£
G
@
=
it
H
R
1=
=




1.#155 224 /Machine frame components

Fs
Ref.no

E=
Part.no

& "

Name of spare parts

1

2

9001001G

9001002G

101078

405010

9001005B

9001006

101115

9001008

104053

402010

404008

9001012A

413033

9001014

9001015

101288

90010171

9001018l

101075

9001122

103260

9001022A

9001023A

101072

9001025E

113055

9001027

9001028

9001029

104001

TR &RENR

D7hn4< BREAXT A 14

S5 1EI2$TSM3/16 x 28 L=12
EREATIELFLZE($ 12.8)
ERE

EH

S A 1EIZ2$TSM15/64 x 28 L=14
A%

—FFLH2ETSM11/64 x 40 L=
¢ 125 R E

¢ 8.5 K E

HE

AR

RRLRAH

&I E

EAEIZEETM5 x 12

E@ER

EEtRE

£ A1E12$TSM3/16 x 28 L=9
FIPRA

—FHELEETMAx 8

SRek AN

RN EREE

£ 5 1E125TSM3/16 x 28 L=6
R

$TL424TSM11/64 x 40 L=8.5
WA

R

AR 2

— TS HEETSMB/32 x 56 L=2

Thread tension plate

D7 Lengthen lighting assembly
Screw SM3/16 x 28 L=12
Screw hole ¢ 12.8

Face plate Gasket

Thread guide left

Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=14
Thread guide right

Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=6

¢ 12.5 Rubber plug

¢ 8.5 Rubber plug

Oil window

Oil window rubber plug

Big thread tension asm
Thread take—up lever cover
Screw M5 x 12

Gasket

Side plate

Screw SM3/16 x 28 L=9
Brand name

Screw M4 x 8

Bobbin winder asm
Electromagnetic protective cover rubber stopper
Screw SM3/16 x 28 L=6
Needle plate

Screw 11/64 x 40 L=8.5
Bed slide asm

Slide plate

Slide plate spring

Screw SM3/32 x 56 L=2




1.415& %4 %/Machine frame components

erﬁ o Palglrti o A Name of spare parts %%
31 412023 20t B E $ 20 Rubber plug 1
32 9001031D | ¢ 28t 2= ¢ 28 Rubber plug 1
33 405014 | ¢ 15.8 K% ¢ 15.8 Rubber plug 1
34 9001033B |&ihzE Ruler stupper 1
35 104052 —F F I H2ETSM11/64 x 40 L=5 Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=5 1
36 1810080 |MLZKIEMR Cord holder 1
37 1810079 |HBZ&ER Cord holder 1
38 0309012A |EZJER Cord holder 1
39 9001037B |HZJEHR Cord holder 1
40 90010371 |HBZ&JEH Cord holder 1
41 103038 —F & L 12$TSM9/64 x 40 L=6 Screw SM9/64 x 40 L=6 2
42 9001041 2% 7] Knife 1
43 11200072 |D7iKALFE Machine frame 1
44 11200072 |D7/0HKER Bottom plate 1
45 9001044  |idZkiR Thread guide pin 1
46 9001045 |id&kkzkas Thread guide plate 1
47 9001046B |/NFLkaE Small thread tension asm 1
48 114041 | FFHEREEIEFTSMO/64 x 40 L=8 Screw SM9/64 x 40L=8 1
49 9007049 |[mE X Tubing clamp 1
50 104052 |—FFLIEETSM11/64%x40L=5  |Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=5 1
51 9001068K |D7AN{<HEFILk 2R Electronic clamping assembly 1
52 101109 £ 51E12$TSM15/64 x 28 L=8 Screw SM15/64 x 28 L=8 3
53 117256  |NAARTEEETIMA x4 Screw M4 x 4 1
54 27007  |EHR4BAE Panel card 1
55 26053 K& FShE Pipeline number plate 1
56 9001134 |Z#EiR Back up pad 1
57 70001 o7 Rivet 2
58 70002 oET Rivet 2
59 101257 | —FFL4EETM5 x5 Screw M5 x 5 1




[2)
—
C
(0}
C
o
o
£
o
(&)
o
T
Q
X
©
—
©
[4y)
(O}
—
e
e
o
=
©
e
(2}
£
©
=
~
K
H
R\
523
=
HH
i
n/m




2. FEaPk 2k 4B 4/Main shaft & thread take—up components

erfﬁo I?aﬁ:n%o A Name of spare parts %%
1 9002001E |D7HE#1 Motor 1
2 201051 M5 [ M5 Washer 5
3 509291 gg\:ﬁs’%;;‘:ﬂl%ﬂ‘ AN E R Screw M5 x 22 4
4 9002004H |D7%% D7 Control box 1
5 9002004H-1 |D7H#E D7 Controller 1
6 9002004H-2 |D7HEHLE D7 Controller rear cover 1
7 9002004H-3 |D7fiiE A & Touch screen communication line 1
8 | 9002004H-2A |D7H = MY D7 Electrically controlled surface mount 1
9 |9002004H-2B |D7HEHEZE: Motor housng 1
10 | 9002004H-2C |D7EE AR Rseistive screen 1
11 139214 B IR £TST3X12 Screw ST3x 12 4
12 | 9002004H-2E [USB%k USB Cable 1
13 106292  |A7<fAEFELIEETMS x 16 Screw M5 x 16 3
14 9002006A |Zetkas EBh% Bobbin winder Main wheel 1
15 116313 [HAFHEEBEFTIME x 12 Screw M6 x 12 2
16 9002008H |D7hnt< 2 (37 ) D7 Lengthened upper shaft 1
17 9002009 | LEhiEdEss Upper shaft connector 1
18 9002013C |D7inK _EHiFhiHE D7 Lengthened Upper shaft bushing 1
19 116108  |NARAEEBEETSM15/64 x 28 L=7 |Screw SM15/64 x 28 L=7 1
20 9002016A  |D7hn< %t D7 Lengthened oil seal 1
21 9002017  |BREAERZZ iR Washer 1
22 9002018  |FEHZE#ESR Motor connector 1
23 147311 |AAREEEEIME6x 10 ( #i%)  |[Screw M6x 10 6
24 9002020H  |D7%t+#F #i 4% Needle bar crank 1
25 127154 FF & E 4+ Sk K Bl 12 ETSMO/32 x 28 |Screw SM9/32 x 28 1
26 9002023C |HkZk 4k Thread take—up crank 1
27 115143  (FEZEEIEETSM1/4x 40 L=7 Screw SM1/4 x 40 L=7 2
28 9002025H (HkEATHEM(TiH ) Thread take—up lever asm ( no oil ) 1
29 9002030  |BkEkZEATEHIME Oil wick 1




2. FEaPk 2k 4B 4/Main shaft & thread take—up components

eri_'o I?aﬁ:n%o A Name of spare parts %%
30 114116 FEEEEETSM15/64 x 28 L=15  |Screw SM15/64 x 28 L=15 1
31 9002032 |k BitRANEIEETSMO/64 x 40 L=4.8 |Screw SM9/64 x 40 L=4.8 1
32 9002033A |fREkERENIZE Sensor positioning frame 1
33 116283  |AAAREERFIMS x 4 Screw M5 x 4 2
34 9002036 |EH.Fi Motor handwheel 1
35 102260 S EEREMLTEFIZEETM4 x 8 Screw M4 x 8 3
36 9002038 | LihtGREE Upper shaft rubber stopper 1
37 201125  |HR&ATEA Washer 1
38 115155  |FFEEEBRETSMO/32x 28 L=13  |Screw SM9/32 x 28 L=13 1
39 9002044 |B[ Washer 1
40 116050 AANEEERETSM11/64 x 40 L=4 |Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=4 1
41 9002046 |ZE#IEK Plastic washer 1
42 9002047  |BKERFT LT $HEhA Bearing 2
43 9002048  |Hk&T4H Thread take—up lever hook 1
44 9002049  |BkERiEFTEH Rod 1
45 9002061 FELK Wool thread 1
46 9002064  |HRZLFFERE ( /) Thread take—up lever components(semi oil) 1
47 102053N (B & FI25TSM11/64 x 40 L=6.8 |Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=6.8 1
48 101077 S5 EI2$TSM3/16 x 28 L=11 Screw SM3/16 x 28 L=11 2
49 101260 |EATEEETMA <8 Screw M4 x 8 2
50 9002072A | LEHEIHMA ( 6004RS)H KB Upper bearing of upper shaft 1
51 9002074 |EEHAFE Rear bearing bush 1
52 117305  |AARFAEEEFIM6 x 0.75 L=12 Screw M6 x 0.75 L=12 2
53 9002076 | /g Upper shaft lower bearing 1
54 117143 |AARAREREFTSM1/4 x40 L=6 Screw SM1/4 x 40 L=6 2
55 9002078 [HEFETE Oil regulating plug 1
56 9002079 |MHLERESRAYF Motor connector asm 1
57 9002073 &4k Washer 1




3.4H4F. T4 H/Needle bar & thread tension components




3.5, F L5 HM/Needle bar & thread tension components

Rrjfﬁo Pgaﬁ:n%o & W Name of spare parts %%
1 9003001A |$tHHFi&EF Needle bar connecting rod 1
2 147056 AANEEEERETSM11/64 x 40 L=6 |Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=6 1
3 9003003B |§t#FiZE#EtE (EEEN ) Needle bar connection 1
4 104039 | —FFLIERETSMO/64 x 40 L=7 Screw SM9/64 x 40 L=7 1
5 9003005B |$t#FiE#EiEiash Slide block 1
6 9003006  |$t#F LiHE Needle bar bushing upper 1
7 401005  |$tHF LEAEFLE Rubber plug 1
8 9003008D |$tHF T#E Needle bar bushing lower 1
9 9003009 |t T+ ELZLH Lower bushing thread guide 1
10 9003010F [$t4F (FEE &N ) Needle bar(black diamond plating) 1
11 9003011  |$t#T&48 Needle bar thread guide 1
12 37006 #HEt DB x 1 x 14# Needle DB x 1 x 14# 1
13 103021 | —F&KHBETSM1/8x 44 L=5 Screw SM1/8 x 44 L=5 1
14 116072  |HAARETEEETSM3/16x28 L=6 |Screw SM3/16 x 28 L=6 1
15 90030158 |/ 41l Thread tension guide 1
16 9003016  |/\I£k 251K Small thread tension plate 2
17 9003017  |/heLkagimE Thread tension spring 1
18 9003018B |/MRZLiATIRE Nut 1
19 9003019  |Hk& AT Tension post socket 1
20 9003020 |PkEkE Take—up spring 1
21 9003021  |k&L&i25T Screw 1
22 104036 | —FFLERFTSMO/64 x40 L=4.5  |Screw SM9/64 x 40 L=4.5 1
23 9003023  |#AZk4ET Thread release pin 1
24 9003024  |FZkiR Tension disc 2
25 9003025  |#AZkiR Tension disc holder 1
26 9003026 |EZLE Tension spring 1
27 9003027 |FLk=FHIBIR Rotating disc stopper 1
28 9003028 |FLkiRfF Nut 1




3.5, F L5 HM/Needle bar & thread tension components

Rrjfﬁo F’gaﬁ:n%o & W Name of spare parts %%
29 115111 FEEERETSM15/64 x 28 L=10  |Screw SM15/64 x 28 L=10 1
30 9003030B |#AZkH4T Tention release supporting pin 1
31 9003031B  |§H#T kiR S Needle bar guide 1
32 104055 | —FFLIRFTSM11/64x40L=8  |Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=8 2
33 9003033 3% Spring 1
34 202029 ERI & E type clamping spring 1
35 9003035 |43 Cotton oil 1
36 9003038E |D7/NK#ALk B Rk D7 Lengthened loose wire electromagnet 1
37 209191 OZU[E O-ring 2




2]
]
=
o
=
o
o
€
o
(&)
()
2]
@
o
o
P -
©
@
o
P -
=
4
o
-
@©
O
p .
o
(2]
N
()
| -
o
S~~~
&t
M:—-M
&
MM.

’
._h_
<




4. ER, 3%k 4H14/Presser bar & thread release components

Fs

EHS

H=

Ref.no Part.no = Name of spare parts Qty
1 173179  |FJE4E%T SM1/2 x 28 Press regulating screw SM1/2 x 28 1
2 181179  |[{A/E4EE SM1/2x 28 Press regulating nut SM1/2 x 28 1
3 9004003 |EAESAT Press regulating guide bar 1
4 9004004 |FIEE Press regulating spring 1
5 9004005A |E#F Presser bar 1
6 103314 —FRLIEETM6 x 8 Screw M6 x 8 1
7 9004010A |E+FE Presser bar bushing 1
8 9004011C  |iEEMIA M Presser foot asm 1
9 103042 | —F&KIRFTSMI/64 x40 L=10  |Screw SM9/64 x 40 L=10 1
10 9004013  |EMMRF Hand lifter 1
11 103041 —F 2 12$TSMI/64 x 40 L=9 Screw SM9/64 x 40 L=9 1
12 209026  |ERIRFHOZE Presser wrench shaft O-ring 1
13 9004022F |#AZkTRtR Tension release plate 1
14 202035 |EEIFE E type clamping spring 2
15 118109  |EItESL B 82$TSM15/64 x 28 Screw SM15/64 x 28 1
16 118087  |$AIERIHIATHEETSM3/16 x 32 Screw SM3/16 x 32 2
17 9004031D |fAEMITAAT (K E275) Press foot lift pole ( long 275 ) 1
18 201037  |ERMMRFEBSTR R Washer 1
19 9004047B |#4iltR Oil baffle plate 1

20 9004048 |#HiMBIE Rubber plug 1
21 9004050A | “7” &L "7" type thread guide 1
22 9004052  |EMMEFOE Presser foot lift cam 1
23 9004053  [MEEIHH Spring stop pin 1
24 117052 |AAAREEETSM11/64 x 40 Screw SM11/64 x 40 1
25 9004055  |BIALAF4H Front lever pin 1
26 209045 Oz O-ring 1
27 9004058B  |D7An4 MW J1$4 EBIFIFT(2831€) D7 Lengthened press foot lift lever(283) 1
28 9004059 |RiFI#F5HEE Front lever pin spring 1

-11-




4. ER, 3%k 4H14/Presser bar & thread release components

Fs

EHS

H=

Ref.no Part.no = Name of spare parts Qty
29 9004060 |EFSZE Presser bar guide bracket 1
30 9004062  |RIEMIMTAT Press foot lift lever 1
31 101072 S 51E12$TSM3/16 x 28 L=6 Screw SM3/16 x 28 L=6 2
32 126318 M6H2 £} Nut M6 1
33 0303025 |BRIERFAFLAT (FH ) T Knee lift lever(right) roller 1
34 0303026 |BRIE=IRAGILITRIESH Knee control lift right lever rooler pin 1
35 101075 |E&1EEETSM3/16 x 28 L=9 Screw SM3/16 x 28 L=9 4
36 9004070B | EzhiEEMIEBE#EEL ( 1600 ) Four automatic presser foot lifting electromagnet ( long 600 ) 1
37 9004073 |IERIIPIEER Finger guard for Press foot 1
38 9004074 |{EEMTITIE Presser foot lifting rod sheath 1
39 116050 E?§(%m%§?)ﬂSM1 1/64 x40 Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=5.5 1
40 9004078  |fAZkiR Loose plate 1
41 118048 EIHESL A 82 $TSM11/64 x 40 L=3 |Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=3 1
42 9004080  |HAZRATHFZH 1 Loosening lever assembly 1

-12-




[%2]
@
C
[0}
c
o
o
£
o
(&)
=
©
<
2}
o
<
s
L —
©
'
o
(e}
I
S~
%
R
&
J
Lo




5.8 4 4 1%/Hook driving shaft components

Fs

EHS

H=

Ref.no Part.no = Name of spare parts Qty
1 FXS006  |mE#R Hook 1
2 FXS046 |®&F Bobbin case asm 1
3 38001 Bt Bobbin 1
4 104051 —F L H2$TSM11/64 x 40 L=4.5 |Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=4.5 2
5 9005005C |mERELIE (I ) Positioning finger 1
6 102059 |EGEEMESLTHERF12$TSM11/64 x |Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=12 1
7 9005007D |D7Hn4K T4 D7 Lengthened lower shaft 1
8 159086 T BRA R ETSM3/16 x 32 Screw SM3/16 x 32 1
9 9005009 T %t BR i e Oil wick 1
10 9005010D | TiHRIHHE Hook driving shaft bushing front 1
11 9005011 | THHiHE Bushing middle 1
12 9005012B | TiH/EHE Hook driving shaft bushing back 1
13 115109 FiEEEMRETSM15/64 x 28 L=8 Screw SM15/64 x 28 L=8 1
14 9005014 | TihiHE Hook driving shaft snap ring 1
15 115105  |FHEEEIBETSM15/64 x 28 L=4.5 |Screw SM15/64 x 28 L=4.5 2
16 9005016 | Tim<ig%e (/) Hook drive shaft bevel gear 1
17 114143 FF & E EWRETSM1/4X40 L=7 Srew SM1/4 x 40 L=7 8
18 9005018 |BHTRig% (KX) Vertical shaft gear 1
19 9005019 |BiIHTHE Upright shaft bushing lowerr 1
20 9005020 |"==ih FHhE Upright shaft bushing upper 1
21 116108  |HANAEEIEETSM15/64 x 28 L=7 |Screw SM15/64 x 28 L=7 2
22 9005022A |2%h ( fni< ) Upright shaft ( Lengthened ) 1
23 9005023  |Bih E4igEe (/) Upper small bevel gear asm 1
24 9005024 | LHhgiE%e (K) Gear asm 2
25 0306033 THhHE Oil seal 2

-14-




6.3% #1442 4/Feed mechanism components




6.1 #14y 4H4/Feed mechanism components

erfjo I?;ﬁ:n?o A Name of spare parts %,?
1 9006001A |E#HmOIHEBE Feed druve eccebtruc can asm 1
2 9006002  |ERMRLE Feed druve eccebtruc can 1
3 105144 —FFL12ETSM1/4 x 40 L=13 Screw SM1/4 x 40 L=13 2
4 9006004 |FERMELEEM Thrust collar 1
5 112038 | k4E$TSMO/64 x 40 L=6 Screw SM9/64 x 40 L=6 2
6 9006006A  |iEFHEHF Feed connecting rod 1
7 9006007  [ERHEMHE Feed connecting pin 1
8 116038 AANFEEEEETSMI/64 x 40 L=6  |Screw SM9/64 x 40 L=6 2
9 9006009 |ERHSIERIIR Connecting link A 2
10 9006010 |ERHEEFIR Feeding long swing plate 2
11 9006011  |%E#BhifiEHEH Walking foot pin A 2
12 9006062  |D73 it BB & D7 Oil seal 2
13 9006013  |EFFEEER Feed adjust link asm 1
14 9006014  [ErIEEN R EE 20 54 Adjusting link fulcrum left 1
15 114116 FEEERETSM15/64 x 28 L=15  |Screw SM15/64 x 28 L=15 2
16 9006016  |ERHEENREA Adjusting link fulcrum right 1
17 1908003  |fEIEEFHEATEY Auto reverse feed connecting rod pin 1
18 9006018 |4 4 Feed rocker crank 1
19 9006019 |44 e imEH Feed rocker crank pin 1
20 104038 | —FFLEETSMO/64 x 40 L=6 Screw SM9/64 x 40 L=6 1
21 104080 | —FFKERFTSM3/16x28 L=14  |Screw SM3/16x 28 L=14 1
22 9006022C |45 ( D7HRK ) Feeding shaft ( D7 Lengthened ) 1
23 205013  [iE#ihih A E Feeding shaft shaft retaining ring 2
24 9006024A |34 T hid B Feeding shaft, lifting shaft retaining ring 2
25 116282  (HAAEEBEFIME X5 Screw M5 x 5 4
26 9006026A |ERIEHBIFHE (N4 ) Feeding shaft bushing 2
27 9002030  |iE#45hiH Lk Oil wick 2
28 9006028A |ZFZREEHEAR ( i< ) Bracket crank 1
29 104068 —FELERETSM11/64 x 40 L=12  |Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=12 2
30 9006030B |ZFZE ( fni< ) Feed bar asm 1

-16-




6.1 #14y 4H4/Feed mechanism components

erfﬁo iﬁ:n%o & W Name of spare parts %%
31 9006031  |ZFZEsH Feed bar shaft 1
32 104055 —F F L H2ETSM11/64 x 40 L=8 Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=8 2
33 9006033C £ Feed dog 1
34 104023 —F F L IRETSM1/8 x 44 L=6 Screw SM1/8 x 44 L=6 2
35 9006035 |47 X ehimER 4 Driving shaft crank asm. Front 1
36 104057 —FELERETSM11/64 x 40 L=10  |Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=10 1
37 9006037C |¥aZF& ( D7HRK ) Feed driving shaft ( D7 Lengthened ) 1
38 106292 M75 F B SLERETMS x 14 Screw M6 x 14 4
39 117052 AANEEERETSM11/64 x 40 L=5 |Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=5 1
40 9006040  |¥&F f5 Hi1H Rear crank 1
41 104080 —F L 12$TSM3/16 x 28 L=14 Screw SM3/16 x 28 L=14 1
42 9006042A |AZFEMF Connecting rod 1
43 9006043  |4A 7 EAT Bl (L 42 5T Screw 1
44 126155 |8 7F AT 4042 £29/32 x 28 Nut 9/32 x 28 1
45 9006045  |#&FEAT L E spring 1
46 209149  [¥FEMOEE O-ring 2
47 9006051A |HitEIERZESR (D7L) D7L Step backward feed connecting rod 1
48 202034 ERI & E type clamping spring 1
49 1908002-1 (%R iR Pin pitch crank 1
50 106059 M ERELB$TSM11/64 x 40 L=12  |Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=12 1
51 9006055 |RIHHEHL Synchronous motor 1

-17-




8. W14 B B 14/Thread trimmer components

b
|
\ |
| |
|
|
J




8.4k 3 & &3 4/Thread trimmer components

erfﬁo iﬁ:n%o & W Name of spare parts %%
1 9008001 PIEEFdE Cam 1
2 9008002F |i1&kEBEsSRA M (1820 ) Magnet asm ( long 820 ) 1
3 117147 AANEEEEEISM1/4x40 L=10 |Screw SM1/4 x 40 L=10 2
4 9008004 |M1& 7] Thread cutter 1
5 128037 SEHLEEETSM11/64 x 40 L=5.5 Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=5.5 1
6 9008006 |#EtH Needle protector 1
7 201090 M6 [ M6 washer 2
8 103036 —F 231857 SM11/64 x 40 L=6 Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=6 1
9 9008009 |BTZ&LTIZRAH Knife bracket 1
10 9008010 |7IZRIEHR Holder plate 1
11 201050 B2 Washer 2
12 104068 —FELERETSM11/64 x 40 L=12  |Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=12 2
13 9008013 |i&z 7] Motorial knife 1
14 138052  |HAAINKIRETSM11/64 x40 L=5 |Screw 2
15 9008015  |ZE#HF Lever 1
16 118053  |ZEAFHE$TSM3/16 x 32 Screw SM3/16 x 32 2
17 126051 B2 FESM3/16 x 32 Nut SM3/16 x 32 1
18 9008018  |fIZki&EFF Tangent link 1
19 9008019  |IRBHHHIEBIBR Drive handle stop block 1
20 106096 |7~ FEIMESLIEETSM3/16 x 32 L=15/Screw SM3/16 x 32 L=15 1
21 9008021 | Spring 1
22 9008022 |1 713K N th ik Driving crank shaft 1
23 9008023  |IXzh Hi flLH AT E Drive crankshaft bushing 1
24 9008024 |YI%kHE Bushing 1
25 116108  |HARETEEETSM15/64 x28 L=7 |Screw SM15/64 x 28 L=7 1
26 9008026  |V14k it mhim A 14 Crank asm 1
27 9008027 |FiEHhA Roolling pin 1

-19-




8.4k 3 & &3 4/Thread trimmer components

erfﬁo iﬁ:n%o & W Name of spare parts %%
28 126053 2R Nut 1
29 115144 FF&E X ERETSM1/4 x 40 L=8 Screw SM1/4 x 40 L=8 1
30 9008030 |14k % Shaft 1
31 9008031 |HEin= Cover 1
32 9008032 |[HME Spring 1
33 9008033 |FEHATKZEME Electromagnet cushion 1
34 202044  |HFE Spring 1
35 9008035  |H4kEaEEsk Magnet 1
36 9008036  |PIZkwriEk 28 Magnet bracket 1
37 9008037 |&[ Washer 1
38 126312 M6 x 0.5|18 42 £ M6 x 0.5 | Nut 1
39 9008039 |tNZk FEEREERTAH Solenoid pin 1
40 101115 |E&51E1EETSM15/64 x 28 L=14 Screw SM15/64 x 28 L=14 2
41 908045  [14P#Esk 14P Plug 1
42 126256  |PIZ&FBEIHKIEE Nut 2
43 203006 (V1L EBELFRIR Washer 2
44 9008052 |7JZREHRELR Holder platen block 2
45 908053 |14P#E 14P Sheath 1
46 9008057  |MuEti K Cam gasket 1
47 9008059 |HMEXIHE Spring 1
48 9008059A | & i & Spring 1

-20-




(2]
-
c
o
c
o
(ON
£
o
(&)
c
O
-
@
2
—
O
)
-
o
=
o
-
()
0
o
P -
@)
~
&
MLHM
]

e~

]

RS
b

ih&

10.




10. M. 18845 A H/Oil reservoir & Lubrication components

erfﬁo Pgaﬁ:n%o & W Name of spare parts %%
1 9010001A |MRAM Oil pump asm 1
2 9010002A |MIREIEWR Oil pump installing base 1
3 185209X  |[+F1E&LIZFTM3 x 6 Screw M3 x 6 3
4 9010004 |1EzZhEE Seal 3
5 9010005  |iHMZR{EK Qil pump 1
6 9010006 |MIRIEFE Oil pump bushing 1
7 9010007  |iMZRAT% Oil pump impeller cover 1
8 9010008  [HZRMELIEIR Oil pump impeller cover 1
9 9010009 |HIR= Lubricating oil pump cover 1
10 9010010 |iMZRZE4EETST3 Screw ST3 3
11 9010012  |[Elim+EzE Plunger 1
12 9010013 |HZEE Plunger spring 1
13 9010014  |FEZEHRET Plunger screw 1
14 110115 |FFEIM N FIEETSM15/64X28 L=14 |Screw SM15/64 x 28 L=14 1
15 110063  |FFHESM N FIEETSM11/64X40 L=12 |Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=12 1
16 9010017 |HIZREREEME Oil pump connecting rod 1
17 202059 EBIf& E type clamping spring 1
18 9010020  |ftimE RSk Rubber joint 1
19 9010021B | LHhftimE (i) Main shaft oil tube ( Lengthened ) 1
20 9010025F |[EifmE (680 ) QOil return tube ( 680 ) 1
21 101072 £ 51E12$TSM3/16 x 28 L=6 Screw SM3/16 x 28 L=6 1
22 9010028  |[EliHBRLEE Oil return dust felt 1
23 9010029 E1f:E2 Oil felt felt 1
24 9010030 B Ee Oil felt clamp 1
25 201037  |HIZRESTE R Washer 1
26 9001026A |EIBE X (Mmi€) Oil tube clamp 1
27 51040B  [im#& (D704 ) Oil reservoir ( D7 Lengthened ) 1
28 51042 MEFERR QOil tank buoy 1
29 51042B |iMEFrAM Oil tank buoy asm 1
30 103154 U ARET Screw 2
31 60903 M EEETORY B O-Ring 2
32 9010068 |#&EiHE Oil tank 1
33 9010069 |#EHER Oil tank pad 1

-22-




10. M. 18845 A H/Oil reservoir & Lubrication components

Fs

S

==y

Ref.no Part.no Z M Name of spare parts Qty
34 9010070 b i AR Oil barrier 1
35 9010071 |/hNEEFE Small tubing clamp 3
36 9010072 |imMEHEk Hose connector 1
37 0306023 |HFZE Plunger 1
38 0306024 |HFZEE Plunger spring 1
39 1810093 [HE#EL Hose connector 2
40 209039 [|HMEBIAIZSTORME O-Ring 1
41 130309 2403283 B B2 5T Screw 240328 1
42 414002 |dfaEEH Red gasket 2
43 9010082 |iM# Oil felt 1
44 9010085 |HFEEM Linoleum pressure plate 1
45 139208 BIX42$TST3 x 6 Screw ST3x 6 2
46 139214  |EI4EETST3x 12 Screw ST3x 12 6
47 2502005A |iH&E Oil window 1
48 102260 |EAEEMELTREFEFTMA x8 Screw M4 x 8 2
49 9010093 |MEIETEEEIM5 x 0.5 Screw M5 x 0.5 1
50 9010094A |MERTE Oil adjustment sleeve 1
51 9010025G |#Eil%E (240) Oil return tube(240) 1
52 | 9010025H |MEsHm% (370) Qil return tube(370) 1
53 51042-1A |iZfRiETRE Buoy indicator bar 1
54 9011001C |iM#EZAH Extended Oil reservoir asm 1
55 9010100A |HMERTEME Oil adjustment sleeve spring 1
56 1909022  (HEZEURET Screw 1
57 9010104  |jhME Oil nozzle 1
58 9010107A |im#E= (D7) Oil pan cap ( D7 Lengthened ) 1
59 9010108 |MIRIZFHE Oil pump connecting sleeve 1
60 139267 BINiR$TST3.9x 15 Screw ST3.9x 15 13
61 90101101 |Him%& (470) Oil return tube(470) 1
62 9010113 |EMEREABRKE Rubber plug 1
63 9010108 |MEREHE Oil pump connecting sleeve 1
64 139244  |HHHRFTST3.5x 16 Screw ST3.5x 16 13
65 9010113  |D7#iMEEIE Mg 2 Rubber plug 1

-23-




(2]
]
c
(]
=
(]
Q.
S
(o]
o
1
(]
E
(]
(]
=
4
o3
=
o
e
(O]
(2]
(]
S
@)
~
¥
&
R
==X

k3
R

Fta [ERD

i

11.




11508, BRIBERIERS 2 14/0il reservoir & knee lifter components

Fs

EHS

H=

Ref.no Part.no & Name of spare parts Qty
1 9011007A  |#& EMIX (5] # 4 Knee lifting crank 1
2 114318 | X ja il A R AL §5 42 $TM6 x 20 Screw M6 x 20 2
3 126313 | M ja fi A PR AL 18 95 42 2 M6 Nut M6 2
4 51046 W [5] gh i A E Knee lifter spring 1
5 51043A  |BRIEM%H Knee control inner shaft 1
6 51044A  |BRI=SM Knee control outer shaft 1
7 202059 |HRIEMIHHERIFE E type clamping spring 1
8 51012 1A ERIR AT 2k Press foot lifter lever connector 1
9 108340  |#RNFTHELUEET M8 Screw M8 2
10 53011 KEER Big shock pad 2
11 53012 INGER Small shock pad 2
12 85009 BN AY Control rod assembly 1
13 85002A  [#RINAT Control rod assembly 1
14 85003 BRI Control plate 1
15 85004  |HRITFEHE R Pad 1
16 85005  [#RIIFE Pad 1
17 85006 BNk Press foot lifter lever connector 1
18 108310  |75K42$T SM15/64 x 28 L=15 Screw SM15/64 x 28 L=15 1
19 132321 |RALKEHEEST Screw 1
20 70001 £T Rivets 4
21 101288 (2 &HEIEFTIM5 x 12 Screw M5 x 12 4
22 51049A |BENEMmAYE (ME3h) Knee controlled two—way crank assmbly 1
23 51050 Rz ih A 14 Knee control shaft assmbly 1
24 209107  [FERHAT 24O E O-Ring 2

-25-




N
-—
c
o}
=
o
Q.
€
o
(&)
©
=
©
—
(2}
©
@
()
e
e
=
od
=
2
S
o
2]
0
)
O
(&)
<
M_M.
R
u)
/K
&
=

o

12. B




12. 048, 13 ZZR 493 4H 14 /Accessoriew & thread stand components

Fs

EHS

H=

Ref.no Part.no = Name of spare parts Qty
1 57001 WSk ERESEYS Hinge component 2
2 58001 WSk R Hinge base 2
3 29005 KBRAH Thread stand asm 1
4 29006 W25 Nut 2
5 37006 #HEt DB x 1 x 14# Needle DB x 1 x 14# 3
6 10001 ge7] (K) Screw driner,large 1
7 10002 B2e27] () Screw driner,medium 1
8 10003 WBee7] (/) Screw driner,smalll 1
9 38001 mit Bobbin 2
10 30013 MKHLKE 35x75 Machine head cover 1
1 56001 ML Machine rest pin 1
12 11001 mFEER I Oil reservoir asm 1
13 29007 LT TR B Spool rest rod rubber cap 1
14 29008 HEFTTH Threading rod lower section 1
15 29009 LT ET Threading rod upper section 1
16 29010 Lotk Connector 1
17 29011 2% B3 2 HF Spool rest rod rubber cap 2
18 29012 RSO Thread stand arm joint 2
19 29013 2R ZE 3 2% L HRETM6 L=16 Screw M6 L=16 2
20 29014 T Thread guide ring 2
21 29015 s Screw 2
22 29016 KETHERE Spool spring washer 2
23 29017 LEETRE Washer 2
24 29018  |&EETEE Nut 2
25 29019 53 Spool rest 2
26 29020 AR ATE Spool retainer 2
27 29021 LT R ER R Washer 2
28 29022 RER i E R E Washer 1

-27-




12. 048, 13 ZZR 43 2H 14 /Accessoriew & thread stand components

erfﬁo I?aﬁ:n%o A Name of spare parts %t%
29 29023  |&ZEATREEE M16x1.5 Screw M16 x 1.5 1
30 29024 LR 1S 124T M5 L=14 Screw M5 L=14 2
31 29025 28 M5 Nut M5 2
32 29026 LER Spool rest cushion 2
33 11003 N TR Small oiler 1
34 14006  [WKIRF11-144 Wrench 11-14# 1
35 60098 D7R R Pedal 1
36 60027 R B AR L AT 4R 1 Foot pedal lever assembly 1
37 139319  |RJBAIR4EETST4.8x 20 Pedal screw ST4.8 x 20 3
38 29014-1 |BEFE Locking and fastening 2
39 12001 b Oil hopper 1
40 60099 iR Power supply cord 1
41 60071 SR N3] Screw 3
42 14007 WKIRF8-10# Wrench 8-10# 1

-28-




c E ISO 9001
REEEEZRINE

AIMmBRRARAAE
ZHEJIANG NANBANG TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.

Mk I EHRETIHEGET I LREAEKSS
No.75, Xinhe Road, Xin'ao Industrial Zone,
Honggiao, Yueqing, Zhejiang, China

Bif: +86-577-61385679

ffH: +86-577-62320200

ik: http:\\www.nanbang.me



	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20
	页 21
	页 22
	页 23
	页 24
	页 25
	页 26
	页 27
	页 28
	页 29
	页 30
	页 31
	页 32
	页 33
	页 34
	页 35
	页 36
	页 37
	页 38
	页 39
	页 40
	页 41
	页 42
	页 43
	页 44
	页 45
	页 46
	页 47
	页 48
	页 49
	页 50
	页 51
	页 52

